



RESOLUTION No. 26-010

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND VALLEY TOXICOLOGY SERVICES, INC., INCREASING THE MAXIMUM CONTRACT AMOUNT BY \$72,500 FOR A NEW TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$237,500, FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2024, THROUGH JUNE 30, 2027, AND AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE CONTRACT AMENDMENT AND APPROVE THE RELATED BUDGET AMENDMENT (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED)

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2024, the County of Nevada entered into a three-year Professional Services Contract with Valley Toxicology, Inc. for toxicology services related to DUI investigations and prosecutions, with an initial not-to-exceed amount of \$165,000; and

WHEREAS, the contract provides toxicology services for the Nevada County District Attorney's Office and Sheriff's Office, including services for the California Highway Patrol for which the District Attorney's Office is financially responsible; and

WHEREAS, an increase in toxicology analysis requests has necessitated an amendment to the contract amount to ensure sufficient funding through the contract term; and

WHEREAS, Valley Toxicology, Inc. also provides related professional services, including blood draws, breath-testing instrument maintenance, and expert testimony; and

WHEREAS, when Penal Code Section 1463.14 funds are exhausted, services are funded by the District Attorney's general fund budget.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada approves Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Contract with Valley Toxicology, Inc. for blood and alcohol testing and toxicology services for the District Attorney's Office and Sheriff's Office, increasing the not-to-exceed amount by \$72,500 to \$237,500 for the period of July 1, 2024, through June 30, 2027, and authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to execute the amendment.

New Funding Distribution:

For the District Attorney's Office 1369201031011000/521520 pursuant to Penal Code Section 1463.16	\$40,000.00
0101201031011000/521520 when fund 1369 has been depleted	\$115,000.00
For the Sheriff's Office 0101202011521000/521520	\$82,500.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada hereby authorizes the Auditor-Controller to amend the District Attorney Fiscal Year 2025/26 budget (4/5 affirmative vote required) as follows:

Increase:
0101 20103 101 1000/521520 \$20,000

Decrease:
0101 20103 101 1000/561013 \$20,000

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 13th day of January 2026, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Robb Tucker, Lisa Swarthout, Susan Hoek, and Hardy Bullock.
Noes: None.
Absent: None.
Abstain: None.
Recuse: None.

ATTEST:

TINE MATHIASSEN
Chief Deputy Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: Janna Ceccia



Lisa Swarthout, Chair